The following summarizes changes in the total OPEB liability as reconciled to OPEB expense during the
year ended June 30, 2020:

25,110,332$

(25,306,918)

(196,586)

Changes in deferred outflows (3,948,660)

Changes in deferred inflows 5,357,806

Employer contributions and implict subsidy 1,560,898

OPEB Expense 2,773,458$

Total OPEB liability ending

Total OPEB liability begining

Change in total OPEB liability

Sensitivity to Changes in the Discount Rate - The net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the
District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 2.20% (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 27,537,393$   25,110,332$   22,931,497$

Municipal Bond Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The net OPEB liability of the District, as
well as what the District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend
rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than current healthcare cost trend
rates, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 4.00% (1% Increase )

Total OPEB Liability 22,026,995$   25,110,332$   28,868,752$

Trend Rate

Page 56

Page Intentionally Left Blank

Page 57

REQUIRED

SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

Page 58

Variance with
 Final Budget

Actual Positive -
Original Final (GAAP Basis) (Negative)

Revenues:
LCFF sources 49,498,080$   48,379,221$   48,976,969$   597,748$
Federal 1,808,105 1,609,898 1,596,644   (13,254)
Other state 3,566,380 3,692,382 4,275,431   583,049
Other local 10,409,510 10,764,158 8,961,838   (1,802,320)

Total revenues 65,282,075   64,445,659   63,810,882   (634,777)

Expenditures:
Certificated salaries 23,702,455 22,674,404 23,158,776 (484,372)
Classified salaries 9,654,037 9,633,196 9,341,119 292,077
Employee benefits 15,574,271 15,271,994 15,994,022 (722,028)
Books and supplies 3,268,720 3,429,244 2,021,112 1,408,132
Services and other operating expenditures 9,924,721 11,741,302 10,878,422 862,880
Capital outlay 195,747 234,750 160,343 74,407
Other outgo 3,769,430 3,520,692 3,490,185 30,507

Total expenditures 66,089,381   66,505,582   65,043,979   1,461,603

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures (807,306)   (2,059,923)   (1,233,097)   826,826

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -   -   -   -
Transfers out (100,000)   (1,764,930)   (1,764,930)   -

Total other financing sources (uses) (100,000)   (1,764,930)   (1,764,930)   -

Net change in fund balance (907,306)   (3,824,853)   (2,998,027)   826,826

Fund balances beginning 9,769,657   9,769,657   9,769,657   -

Fund balances ending 8,862,351$   5,944,804$   6,771,630$   826,826$

The District employs budget control by object codes and by individual appropriation accounts. Budgets are prepared on the
modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The budgets are revised during the year by the Board
of Education to provide for revised priorities. Expenditures cannot legally exceed appropriations by major object code. The
originally adopted and final revised budgets for the General Fund are presented as Required Supplementary Information. The